1Scientific Reports | 6:29489 | DOI: 10.1038/srep29489
4-aminopyridine reverses ataxia
and cerebellar firing deficiency in
a mouse model of spinocerebellar
ataxia type 6
Sriram Jayabal1,2, Hui Ho Vanessa Chang3, Kathleen E. Cullen3 & Alanna J. Watt1
Spinocerebellar ataxia type 6 (SCA6) is a devastating midlife-onset autosomal dominant motor control

7.00029-2 (2012).
2.	 Zhuchenko, O. et al. Autosomal dominant cerebellar ataxia (SCA6) associated with small polyglutamine expansions in the alpha
1A-voltage-dependent calcium channel. Nat Genet 15, 62–69, doi: 10.1038/ng0197-62 (1997).
3.	 Hillman, D. et al. Localization of P-type calcium channels in the central nervous system. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 88, 7076–7080
(1991).
4.	 Westenbroek, R. E. et al. Immunochemical identification and subcellular distribution of the alpha 1A subunits of brain calcium
channels. J Neurosci 15, 6403–6418 (1995).
5.	 Yang, Q. et al. Morphological Purkinje cell changes in spinocerebellar ataxia type 6. Acta neuropathologica 100, 371–376 (2000).
6.	 Watase, K. et al. Spinocerebellar ataxia type 6 knockin mice develop a progressive neuronal dysfunction with age-dependent
accumulation of mutant CaV2.1 channels. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 105, 11987–11992, doi: 10.1073/pnas.0804350105 (2008).
7.	 Unno, T. et al. Development of Purkinje cell degeneration in a knockin mouse model reveals lysosomal involvement in the
pathogenesis of SCA6. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 109, 17693–17698, doi: 10.1073/pnas.1212786109 (2012).
8.	 Du, X. et al. Second cistron in CACNA1A gene encodes a transcription factor mediating cerebellar development and SCA6. Cell
154, 118–133, doi: 10.1016/j.cell.2013.05.059 (2013).
9.	 Mark, M. D. et al. Spinocerebellar Ataxia Type 6 Protein Aggregates Cause Deficits in Motor Learning and Cerebellar Plasticity. J
Neurosci 35, 8882–8895, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0891-15.2015 (2015).
10.	 Jayabal, S. et al. Rapid onset of motor deficits in a mouse model of spinocerebellar ataxia type 6 precedes late cerebellar degeneration.
eNeuro 2, 1–18 (2015).
11.	 Matsumura, R. et al. Spinocerebellar ataxia type 6. Molecular and clinical features of 35 Japanese patients including one homozygous
for the CAG repeat expansion. Neurology 49, 1238–1243 (1997).
12.	 Llinas, R. & Sugimori, M. Electrophysiological properties of in vitro Purkinje cell dendrites in mammalian cerebellar slices. The
Journal of physiology 305, 197–213 (1980).
13.	 Häusser, M. & Clark, B. A. Tonic synaptic inhibition modulates neuronal output pattern and spatiotemporal synaptic integration.
Neuron 19, 665–678 (1997).
14.	 Watt, A. J. et al. Traveling waves in developing cerebellar cortex mediated by asymmetrical Purkinje cell connectivity. Nature
neuroscience 12, 463–473, doi: 10.1038/nn.2285 (2009).
15.	 Womack, M. D., Chevez, C. & Khodakhah, K. Calcium-activated potassium channels are selectively coupled to P/Q-type calcium
channels in cerebellar Purkinje neurons. J Neurosci 24, 8818–8822, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2915-04.2004 (2004).
16.	 Walter, J. T., Alvina, K., Womack, M. D., Chevez, C. & Khodakhah, K. Decreases in the precision of Purkinje cell pacemaking cause
cerebellar dysfunction and ataxia. Nature neuroscience 9, 389–397, doi: 10.1038/nn1648 (2006).
17.	 Stahl, J. S. & Thumser, Z. C. Flocculus Purkinje cell signals in mouse Cacna1a calcium channel mutants of escalating severity: an
investigation of the role of firing irregularity in ataxia. Journal of neurophysiology 112, 2647–2663, doi: 10.1152/jn.00129.2014
(2014).
18.	 Alviña, K. & Khodakhah, K. The therapeutic mode of action of 4-aminopyridine in cerebellar ataxia. J Neurosci 30, 7258–7268, doi:
10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3582-09.2010 (2010).
19.	 Alviña, K. & Khodakhah, K. KCa channels as therapeutic targets in episodic ataxia type-2. J Neurosci 30, 7249–7257, doi: 10.1523/
JNEUROSCI.6341-09.2010 (2010).
20.	 Inoue, T. et al. Calcium dynamics and electrophysiological properties of cerebellar Purkinje cells in SCA1 transgenic mice. Journal
of neurophysiology 85, 1750–1760 (2001).
21.	 Hourez, R. et al. Aminopyridines correct early dysfunction and delay neurodegeneration in a mouse model of spinocerebellar ataxia
type 1. J Neurosci 31, 11795–11807, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0905-11.2011 (2011).
22.	 Dell’Orco, J. M. et al. Neuronal Atrophy Early in Degenerative Ataxia Is a Compensatory Mechanism to Regulate Membrane
Excitability. J Neurosci 35, 11292–11307, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1357-15.2015 (2015).
23.	 Hansen, S. T., Meera, P., Otis, T. S. & Pulst, S. M. Changes in Purkinje cell firing and gene expression precede behavioral pathology
in a mouse model of SCA2. Hum Mol Genet 22, 271–283, doi: 10.1093/hmg/dds427 (2013).
24.	 Kasumu, A. W. et al. Selective positive modulator of calcium-activated potassium channels exerts beneficial effects in a mouse model
of spinocerebellar ataxia type 2. Chem Biol 19, 1340–1353, doi: 10.1016/j.chembiol.2012.07.013 (2012).
25.	 Shakkottai, V. G. et al. Early changes in cerebellar physiology accompany motor dysfunction in the polyglutamine disease
spinocerebellar ataxia type 3. J Neurosci 31, 13002–13014, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2789-11.2011 (2011).
26.	 Bever, C. T., Jr. et al. The effects of 4-aminopyridine in multiple sclerosis patients: results of a randomized, placebo-controlled,
double-blind, concentration-controlled, crossover trial. Neurology 44, 1054–1059 (1994).
27.	 Goodman, A. D. et al. Sustained-release oral fampridine in multiple sclerosis: a randomised, double-blind, controlled trial. Lancet
373, 732–738, doi: 10.1016/S0140-6736(09)60442-6 (2009).